 ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAT®E OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 54-215

Application of certain rallroads and )

connecting highway common carriers for) o
avthority to increase local and joint ) Application No. 37697
froight rates and charges (1956).

B. B. Bepnett, Charles W. Burkett, Jr., Robert F.

) e aekeim———

Garine, Clair Macleod, R. L. MeMichael,
Frederick G. Pfrommer, and E. L. Van Dellens
. for applicants.
J. C. Kaspar and Arlo D. Poe, for California
- Trucking Associations; intervenor in support
of applicants.

Siéney H. Bierly, Eugene R. Booker, H. G. Feraud,
R, P. McCarthy, F. F. Miller, L. F. Osborne,
Mrs. Grage MeDonald, and John H. Telfers; for
various shipper and lador organizations, :
protestants.

Lapwy Ambrose, Frapk E. Ashton, W. Y. Bell, Carl F,
Breidenstein, Bert Buzzini, J. J. Dewel, W. R.

Donovan, Wallace X. Downey, Joseph T. Fnright,
Feise, B. R. Gare¢ia, Waldo A. Gillette,
william G. Higeins, Thomas B. Xircher,

Harold 4. Linceln, T. 4. L. loretz, Joseph R.
McNicolld, Charles C. Miller, F. F. Millex,

S. &. Moore, W. G. O'Bary, O'Melveny & Myers,
by Lauren M. Wrieht, A. ®. Patton, Robert J,
Puppo, Jim Qgigtza;i, Euvgene R. BRhodes,
Hapey H. Ross, Philip J. Ryan, James C. Uhler,

© d. G. Vollmawr, and Reginald F. Walker; for
various shippers and other interests, interested -
parties.

H. 7. Wiggins, John L. Peanson and R. A, Lane; for
the .Commission's staff.

PINION

— oy

By this application, as amended, California rail lines
and certain connecting highway carriers seek authority to establish

increased freight rates and charges.




A. 37697 A¥

Pudlic hearing was held at San Frencisco on April 12 and

. 13, and July 11, 13 and 17, 1956, and at Los Angeles on May 23, 24
and 25, 1956, before Commissioner Matthew J. Dooley and Bxaminer
Carter R. Bishop. ollowing the conclusion of the July 17 hearing
a statement of position and a motion to dismiss weré:filed-bf‘a
protestant and by coun;el for the Commission's staff, respectively,
followed by applicants' written replies thereto. On August 6, 1956,
the matter was taken under submission. ‘

The latest adjustment 4in the general level of rail freight
rates applicable on California intrastate traffic was made pursuant
to authority granted by Decision No. h9é90, of Novenber 3, 1953, 53
Cal. 2.U.C. h.l That decision permitted a general increase of 15

per cent, subject to specified exceptions and to certain maximum

1

By Decision No. 43107 of December 22, 1952, in Application No.32219
(First Supplemental) ,this Commission had found not justified the
request of the California lines for authority %o estadlish the same
rate increases on intrastate traffic as were authorized by the ‘
Interstate Commerce Commission on April 11, 1952, for interstate
traffic in western and southern territories and interterritorially.
(Bx Parte No. 175, Increzsed Freight Rates, 1991). Thereafter,
the Interstate Commerce Commission, pursuant to an investigation
instituted wader Section 13(4) of the Interstate Commerce Act,
found, Inter alia, that California Iintrastate rates cast arn undue
burden upon interstate commerce and that they would, for the future,
cause undue, unreasonable and wnjust diserimination against salé
commerce. (Decision of October 5, 1953, in Docket No...31219;

- ia Intrastate Raill P ht ‘Rates and Chawregess 289 I.C.C.

The Commission further found that, Iin order to remove said

durden and diserimiration, the.Califorala intrastate rates should
Yo subject to the same respective increases as were maintained on -
like interstate traffilic between points In California and adjoining .
states under the authorization in the above-mentioned decision in -
Ex Parte No. 175. Accordingly, the increases in cuestion were
then authorized by this Commission's Decision No.49290, mentioned
in the text, gupra. -




o
-~

b 37697 AE

ey, . o
. @._'a Tewm et .... Phqtod .J'.o..-. ”,.,'u

increase 1imitations.1 The 15 per cent increase superseded aﬁsix

per cent interim increase theretofore authori;ed by Decision Noc )

e On' K]
~ o . m-'q, \..«»01 e e
-

L+‘5'€>72, 51 Cal.:P U“c. 3u1 <195">- e e et weman

IR A .;.,‘,'.»'.. P et v i m we s

e Applicants now. seek a further general rate increase of

wile w s : A o n.* PN

six per cent.p An inorease of *he same percentage»was authorized by

«-.u.. A » l u-, J..

the Interstate Commerce Commission on, March 2, 1956 for interstate

IR TOR e v BV e MR eI VLA

traffic, on a nation-wide basis. The

an AT Lo r v _',,«:, -Jl -4..v,..

of seven per cent. Tne sixwpo'”" | ~aee in interstate rates,

»1

which became effective ory '19r§BP¢¢9P toﬂdesigf

.:ua,

nated exceptions and A

Appl icants increase‘sought

herein be made subje .ations and

other provisions as R *ing interstate
adjustment. In addit; 1creases shall not
apply to class and ¢com ic Southcoast
Freight Bureau Tariff No. B y on refined petroleum
products in tank cars,. nor 0. eerta.n rates, charées and provisions
applicable to the transportation'of carload shipments in so-calied
trailer-on-ilat car service. Tne principai rate witness for appii-
cants explalned. that all, of the, rates”embraced bf these additional
exceptions,. exclusive of: those on- refinedapetroleum products in

R -.-"A‘ N e

tank cars, are- now subject to other proceedings-before tnis

-'u-,v ‘.a---\ -

Commission in which applicants are seeking authority to apply in—
ereases thereon. Aﬁl f these additional exception he said,

involve rates which applicants, for~competitive reasons, have kept

-~ '*'," ey re

on the same levels as those maintained. y the-highway carriers for

the same movements. )




CORRECTION

CORRECTI Q..N_. ..

THIS DOCUMENT
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY




A. 37697 AE

increase limitatioms. The 15 per cent increase superseded a six
per cent intefim increase theretofore authorized by Deeilsion No.
45672, 51 Cal. P.U.C. 341 (1951). '

Applicants now seek a further general rate incerease of
siX per cent. An increase of the same percentage was authorized by
the Interstate Commerce Commission on March 2, 1956, for iﬁterstate
traffic, on a nation~wide basis, The carriers had sought an inclrease
of seven per cent. The six per cent incresse in interstete rates,
which became effective on Mareh 7, 1996, was made subject o desig-
rated exceptions and to maximum increase linitations.

Applicants propose that the six per cent inerease sought
herein be made subdject to the same exceptions, limitations and
other provisions as those entailed in the corresponding interstate
adjustment. In addition, they prépose that said iﬁcreases shall not
apply €0 class and commodity rates named in Pacific Southeoast |
Freight Bureau Tariff No. 255-F, nor to rates on refined petroleun
products in tank cars, nor to cortain rates, charges and provisions
applicable to the transportation of carload shipments in so-called
trailer-on~-flat car service. The principal rate witness for appli-
cants explained that all of the rates embraced by these additional
exceptions, exclusive of those on refined petrolewn producfs in
tank cars, are now subject to other proceedings Yefore this
Commission in which applicants are seeking authority to apply iﬁ-
creases thereon. All of these additional exceptions, he said,
involve rates which applicants, for competitive reasons, have kept
on the same levels as those maintained by the kighway carriers for

the same movements.




A. 37697 AE

Applicants furthermore do not intend to apply the six per
cent incréase to certain carload commodity rates which historically
have been maintained on the same levels as those of the correspénd-
ing highway carrier rates. The rall 2ad truek rates in question
were subfected to interim increases in 1955 and again im 1956 pur-
suant to Decisions Nos. 51688 and 52971, respectively (Petitions
Nos. 62 and 7% in Case No. 5%32).2 However, petitioners do not want
the proposed intrastate authority so restricted. While they have no
intention of applying double inereases to these commodity rates, the
rate witness stated, applicants have no assurance that the temporary
surcharge now applicable will be made permanent, and Iin event of its
expiration wish to be able then %o apply to these commodity rates
such increases as may ;ssue from this proceeding. |

Spplicants submitted estimates of intrasfate freight
revenues for a l2-month perliod, predicated upon tonnage and revenuves
for the year 1955. These estimates embrace eleven of the 36 appli-~
cant railroads.s Aggregate 1955 Califoraia intrastate traffic for

the eleven lines amounted to 35,777,951 tons. Revenue from this

tonnage totaled $37,982,797. Applicants estimated that, had the

2
The increases in guestion, which are stated as surcharges, are
published to expire with May 1, 1957, unless socmer canceled,
changed or extended by order of the éommission. The ultimete dis-
position of those increases depends upon 2 general review of State-
wide minimum rates now in progress. '

The 1l rail lines are: The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway
Company, Great Northern Railway Company, Holton Inter-Urban
Railway Company, Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company, Pacific
Electric Railway Company, Petaluma and Santa Rosa Railroad Company,
San Diego and Arizona Eastern Ralilway Company, Southern Pacific
Company, Unfon Pacific Railroad Company, Visalia Electric Railroead
Company and The Western Pacific Railroad Company. |

wlfem




A. 37697 A

increases sought herein been in effect during the year 1955, the
California intrastate revenues for the eleven roads would have
amounted to $92,456,663. Applicants anticipated alcontinuénce of
the 1955 volume of traffic and thus estimated that the proposed rate
increases, i1f authorized, would produce 4,473,866 in additional
annual revenue for the eleven rogds as a group.
L Ddreakdown of the fbregoing figures 1s set forth in
Tabvle I below:
Table I
Tonnage and Revenues for 1955, also Estimates
of Revenues Under Proposed Rates for a l2-Month

Period, for California Intrastate Traffic of
Six Princinal Lines and Totals

Estinated
Revenue at
1959 Proposed
Road " ¢ Pev e Rates Additional

"
Southern Pacific $5%,690,702 $54%,241,199 $£2,550,497
Santa Fe 18,849,050 19,847,035 997,985
Northwestern
Pacific , 9,016,769 9,515,360 493,591
Pacific Electric \ 3,173,250 3,320,276 147,026
Union Pacific , 2,101.126 2,210,451 109,325

Western Pacific p=15 1,658,046 1,745,220 87,174%
—21.1403,89L __2.977.122 ___ 83,268

Other 5 Roads 922,993 122 8
Totals 35,777,951 887,982,797 $92,456,663 &4,473,866

Estimates of Califorala interstate revenues were 2lso sub-
mitted. These related to revenues assigned to the California portions
of hauls between that and othker states, and to revenues derived fronm
interstate traffic as to which the rail movement 1s entirely within
California (so-called port traffic). These figures showed that, for
the above~-mentioned eleven‘roads and for the year 1955, a total of
$293,1%7,423 was assigned to or received from such traffic. FHad the

six per cent increase authorized in 1956 for interstate traffic

)y

"Southern Pacific" as used_ in this decision refers to Southern
Pacific (Pacific Lines) and leased lines.

=5~




A. 37697 AH

been applicable during the period in qﬁestion; applicants estimate

that the Callfornia interstate revenues would kave amounted %o

$308,476,573, or an increase of $15,329,150 annually.
Applicants did not submit any estimates of the expenses

14

involved-in handling California idtrastate traffic. Thelr witnesses
testifled extensively to the asserted impracticability of developing
such estimates on a reliable basis. These witmesses, both operating
and accownting, stated that the primary unit of production of rail
tranSportation is the train, that trains generally are made up of
cars some of which are moving Iin Intrastate, and others in interstate,
commerce aﬁd that expenses are incurred and recorded only in relatlon
to trains as composite units.' Testimony of similar Iimport was given
with respect to switching operations, statlon service, maintenance

of way and structures, and other expenses. The witnesses were of

the opinion that no separation of intrastate expenses from those
ihcurred in connection with interstate traffic could be made on an
actual basis and that no separation could dbe made on an arditrary
basis that would be reliable,

Evidence was adduced by applicants® witnesses, however,

designed to show that conditions incident to the Intrastate trans-

portation of freight in California are not more favorable than those
which are incident %o interstate transportation in this State aand in
adjoining states. The evidence included, inter alia, comparisons of
terrain, of feet of ascents per mile, of degrees of curvature per
mile, and of the frequency of ascending grades which exceed one per
cent in steepness. The average Califiornia intrastate length of haul,
according to the record, is considerably less than Is the average
length of haul, within California, for interstate traffic. In view
of this fact, the witnesses stated, the cost per mile for originating
b=




A. 37697 AE =

or terzinating Callifornia intrastate traffic ast a2 specific locatlon
exceeds that for comparable Interstate hauls, since terminal costs
must be spread over 2 shorter trip in the case of the intrastate
novements. Other evidence also was offered purporting to show that
the cést of intrastate rail freight operation in California is at
least equal to, if not greater than, the cost of rendering comparablie
interstate transportation services.

Lpplicants troduced evidence concerning over-all oper-
ating expenses, These figures were included in exhibits which showed
the tota; system revenues and expenses of the seven principal
California lines for the years 1948-1955 inclusive. The exhibits
also showed the total freight and total passenger reverues separately,
but no segregation of operating expenses as between freight and |
passenger traffic was made. Additionally, applicants introduced
cperating results for the year 1955, adjusted to give effect, for
the full year, to the six per cent inecrease in freight rates author-
ized early in 1996 for interstate traffic, and assuning its applica-
tion %o intrastate traffic in all states served by the carriers
included in the showing. The adjusted figures also gave effect, on
a2 full year's basis, to Increases in wages and other operating
expenses, including taxes, which the carriers experienced in 1955
and in 1956 prior to the hearings in this proceeding. Predicated
on applicants’ assumption that the volume of tfaffic which they
enjoyed in 1955 would continue on substantially the same levels
during 1956, these adjusted revenue and expense data reflect their

best estimate of operating results under the six per cent inerease,

for the seven carriers shown. The actual operating results b,/’/,




A. 37697 AX

for the three years 1953-1955, inclusive, and the adjusted 1955 .
results are shown in Tadle II, below.

Line

Southern
Pacific

Santa Fe

Northwestern
Pacific

Pacific
Blectrie

VWestern
racilic

Creat
Torthern

Tadle II

Over-all Operating Results of Seven

Princival Lines and Totals

Year

195
19 -
P

8

Revanuas

126,794
12575551352
555,091,473

613,531,000
532,252,000
578,03k, 000
60%,123,776

13,040,686
13,318,625
1 ,g;2,233

27,330,231
12,672,119~
15,608,636
16,232,973

530,02%,300

137863351
509,362,476
532,498,852

59424k, 506
43,118,749
52,749,777
56,349,777

268,034,981
250, 25%. 361
267,055,219
279,616,219

Expenses

455,729,722
480,192,830
505,521,790

538,422,000

8,302,000
504,261,000
529,756 ,09%

12,371,874
12,359,704
1u,229,2h5

27,085,258
12,830 435w
14,393,561
15,113,128

501,164,374
&52, 224,501
465,622 98
489,301,298

50,718, %70
274527119
46451 0627
48,795,621

240, 50k, 325
226,028,113
236,940,777,
249,908,777

Income

Net Operating

847,106,187
2,13%.783
23,525,105
+569,683

75,109,000
63,990,000
7357735000
7%1367,682

662,8%2

¢ g%,gjz
2Lk

>

1
T7215.07
171157845

)

)

28,859,926

29,561,550
143,739,492
43,197 ,65%

8,526,036

5,666,63C

713081126
7,554,156

27,530,656
ol 226,248
30,15% 442
29,707,442

(Adj.) Adlusted for inereased reverues under I.C.C. Ex Parte 196,

inecluding all proposed intrastate increases, and for
increases in operating expenses which have been experi-
enced since the beginning of 1955.

Indicates loss.
Not of record.
Passenger operations discontimued in 1953.

-8~




4. 37697 AE

Applicants Included in their presentation total investment
figures for each of the seven principal roads. As in the case of the
expenses, the carriers asserted that they could not make a reliable
cetermination of assets properly assignable to their California
intrastate traffic. Thelir witnesses asserted that the problem of
assigning the investment in fixed property and equipmeht to intra-
state service Is even more complicated than that of segregating the
expenses. This 1s so, they said, because all the property and
equipment are used in common'by both Interstate and Intrastate
traffic, and becouse the units of use are not as well defined as in

the case of expense separations. However, the Investment would

necessarily be segregafed £irst between freight and passenger serv-

ices, then between Interstate and Intrastate traffic. It was the
opinlon of applicants® witnesses that no separation of investnent
could be made on an actual basls, and that any separation made on
‘an arbitrary basis would be unrelisble. |

The investment data offered by applicants show the
average lnvestment for each of the years 1948-1955, inclusive, on
twodifferent bases. The first dasis reflects the figures developed
by the Interstate Commerce Commission; the second reflects the ear-
riers! Pook records. Both bases include materials, supplies and
cash and, in both, deductions of acerued depreclation and amortiza-
tZon have been made;g 'Using the net operating income figurés showr
4n Table IL, applicants caleulated thelr system rates of return,
under both investment bases, for each of the years involved. In
. Table III are shown the investment totals and the corresponding
rates of return, under both bases, of the seven primecipal applicants,

for the yvears 1953-1955, inclusive. Estimated rates of return as

7]

It is the view of applicants as expressed by thelr accounting wit-
nesses that the so-called I.C.C. elements of value do not reflect

the true cost of carrier properties for the determination of rates

of return and that the carrilers’™ book values arée nore represexntative
for that purpose,




A. 37697 AH

reflected by the adjusted 1955 revenue and expense figures are also

shown.

Year

1953
1954 -

Line

Southern '
Pacific

Table IIZ

Princival Roads and Totals

Investnent and Rate of Return of ‘Seven

Investment

I:C.C.
$ 989,197,166
1,021,083,466
1,033,148,083

© 5 1,033,146,083

Northwestem 1953
Pacific. 199%

Pacific
‘Electric

Union
Pacific

Western
Pacifice

Great
Northern

Totals

l o 173 b 559, OOO
1,191,639,000
1,200,575,000
1,200,575,000

34,93k 105

35,506 %99
36,648,326
36,648,326

897,417,387
937,534,850
977,412,099

134,597,363
13132563302
148,102,338
148,102,338

621,000,600

622, ,833

633,474,388

633,47+,388

1953(2) 3,850,705,921

1954(2) 3,950,575,010

1955(2) 4,027,358,23%
55(3). 3,990,709,908 (%)}, 82k 437, ob5

N

(Adj.) t%d’

shown in Table II.

# No 'adjusted revenue and expense figures for Northwestern
Pacific Rallrozd Company are included .in the record.

Pacific Electric Railway Company investment figures on

basls of 1.C.C. valuation are not of record.

Company
$1,392,752,570
1,381,527,157
1,392,817,019
1,392,817,019

1,283,138,000
1,308,6%3,000
1,317,94%,000
1,317,944 ,000

58,307,246
SoE
573,973,853

60

’

51,455,569

51,455,569

1,117,089,068
1,167,806,006
1,211,526,241
1,211,526,241

153,505 558
151,580,778
161,580,778

671,511,602
677,951,530
689,113,438

%,691,732,988
4,802,238 427
4882 410,898

2xclusive of Pacific Eleciric Railway.

Exclusive of Pacific Electric Railway Company and
Northwestern Pacific Rallroad Company.

Exelusive of Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company. -

20~ -

Rat

<t
o]

Per Cen?t

=
(@]
(9]

4+ 8

FEEE
SNIN) N

L
§4 0
N o \O'F'\]g

bE oW
=1 OnNO

NN

.« 8 &
EEhy B

*

[
SRSH

£Fttwsy \n;F'l..-JO\ + Fwiw
MO0

(3)8°10

Refers Yo rates of return based on net railway income pro-’
duced by adjusted 1955 revenue and expense figures as

o O

FWr  FRWF FRww
W ]
SR AN

Company

e \JIUI;F—‘\J’\ Wwiww
SRt O OGO rxnog

win +OoW0owWn O O\wn

)
A AN
HVAO AL N

. P .
N
Q

| ]

L ]
RER

Yo 24 ()




A. 37697 AE

The record discloses that the net railway operating income
Tigures shown in Table II reflect the inclusion, in tax accrusls
chargeable to opersting expense, of income taxes on nonoperating
Incoze. This practice, the acecounting witness stated, conforms %o

the income statement arrangement prescribed by the Interstate Commerce

Commission. The Santa Fe witness stated that exclusion of the tax

iten in question from that carrier's operating expenses, and mdking
other necessary adjustments, would change the 1955 net rallway oper-
oting income figure from $73,773,000 to $72,226,000. No correspond-
ing figures for other years were given, nor were any disclosed for
the other applicants whose net railway operating income 15 of record.
| The accounting witnesses testified that the net'railway
operating figures as shown Iin Table IT and the rates of return as
set forth in Table III are greater than they normally would be
because of the federal income tax credit resulting from the use of
accelerated amortization. The witnesses explained ?hat, under the
provisions of the Internal Revenue Act, the rail lines are permitted,
for income tax purposes, to amortize, over a period of five years,

a portion of certain caplital expenditures which have Yeen certified
by the federal government as being in the interest of national
defense. The effect of these provisions is %o increase, for tax
purposes, depreciation expense, with & corresponding reduction in
income taxes and an increase in net railway operating income. The
wltnesses pointed out, however, that under I.C.C. rules, the car-
riers are permitted to charge to operating expenses only the normal
depreclatlion expense. EHence, the records of the companieé do not
reflect the additional amortization expense allowed by the Internal

Revenue Department for income tax purposes.6 Assuming that income

6 ;
Normal depreclation periods vary, depending upon the particular
facllity. The record indicates that the normal deprecilation period
for a typlcal diesel-electric locomotive 1is 20 years.

]l




A. 37697 &X

tax rates 4o not decline, the witnesses stated, the savings in

income taxes experlenced during the period of accelerated amortiza=-
tion will have to be made up in the form of greater income tax pay-
nents In the later years, when normal depreciation still to be
charged to operating expense will not be—allowed as 2 deduction from
taxable income. They asserted, therefore, that undei'acceleréted
depreciation there 1s no actual tax saving, but only a2 deferment,
and that, comsequently, the net operating reveaue figures and rates
of return shown in thelr exhidits for all years since 19h97 are over-
- stated. It was explained that the carriers have taken advantage of
the accelerated amortization provisions Iin order to make availadle
additional funds with whick to augment their rolling stock and other
facilities.8 )

In Table IV below are shown, for the years 1951-1959,
inclusive, the net operating revenues of Southern Pacific Transpor-
tation System and rates of return of that system and of the Santa Fe,
as recorded, and as those iteums would be if accelerated amortization
had not been utilized. These are the only comparisons of this nature
contained in the record. No similar showing was made for the rest

- of the applicanv,.

January 1, 1950, is the effective date of the present I.C.C. rule
wder which normal depreciation accounting is required for assets
on which accelerated amortizavion for tax purposes has been applied.

8
The accounting witnesses admitted that 1f the carriers, instead of
securing additional funds through accelerated amortization, had
borrowed the money with which to buy new equipment, they would have
incurred interest expense




A, 37697 AH

Table IV

Comparison of Net Railway Operating
Income and Rates of Return With and Without
Accoleratad Denreciation

Net Railway Overating Rate of Return
neome (On Carries Valuztion)'
With Without With Without
Accelerated Accelerate Accelerated Accalerated

Doprecistion Denrecﬁe*iop De %;gc at Depreciatl
Per ent§ (Per Cen*

Southern Pacific Transportation System*

§45,382,000  $42,119,000

8 o%,ooo 51, 76912000
1+7 106,000 36, 710,000
421135000 28, 542 000
49,525,000 35,172 000

Santa Fe

#
#
#
s

i i
73,773,000 62,739,000 5.52

* Comprised e’ Southern Pacific Company
(Pacific Lines), 4ts leased lines and
Texas and New Orleana Railroad Company.

#  The adjustment to income for these
Years was not shown.

Applicants c¢laim that the increased revenues which they
antlclpate under the six per cent rate increase authorized by the
I1.C.C. on interstate freight' traffic and the proposed inereases on
Intrastate traffic will, in the main, be more than offset by the
incresses in operating expenses which they have experienced since
the beginning of 1955; Thus, 1t will be seen from a review of tho
adjusted 1955 figures that,of the seven carriers for which estimated
operating results are shown, only the Santa Fe and Western Pacifie
forecast more favorable operating results than were experienced in
1955. The estimated increase in net railway operating income for
both of these carriers is relatively slight.

~13-




h. 37697 AH

The record discloses, however, that the forecasts of
operating results do not take into account additional revenue which
the carrlers ore recei?ing as 2 result of Increases.granted in pro-
coedings other than I.C.C. Bx Parte No. 196 and related intrastate
appllications. A witness for Southern Pacific estimated that, on an

annual basis, his company would receive additional revenues ambunt-
ing to $53%4,835 as a result of this Commissionfs Decisions Nos. 51688
of July 17, 1955, and 52971 of April 24, 1956, #n Case No. S432,
hereinbefore mentioned.’ Of this anount, the witness said, $122,265

is included in 1955 revenues. The balance of $412,570 1is not in-
cluded in Southern Pacific's forecast of revenues as shown in
Table II. 4 Santa Fe witness estimated that the additional revenus
which that line would receive annually, pursuant to Decision No. 52971
only, would approximate $79,000. This amount is not included in the
Table II forecast. No estimate corresponding to the foregoing was
made for the other applicants. Moreover, the rail forecasts did
not give effect to the increases authorized in passenger fares in /
Interstate Commerce Commission Ex Parte No. 202, decision of
April 30, 1956 (interstate) and Yy this Commission's Decision
No. 52995 of May 1, 1956, in Applications Nos. 36802 and 36900
(certain California intrastate fares of Santa Fe and Southern
Pacifie), 0

With reference to estimates of operating expenses the
record Indicates that applicants did not give effect %o reductions
in fuel costs brought about by a new method under development by

at least one of the applicants whereby a lower grade of fuel is

According to this witness, of the amount stated $5,000 would
represent Increases which overlap those sought in the application
herein.

10
I% should be noted also that a further interim increase of one
per cent in truck competitive rates of applicants herein is being
sought in Third Supplemental Petition No. 74, in Case No. 5432,
That matter is now under. submission. "

~ Ll




A. 37697 AH

used in dlesel-electric locomotives when the latter are operating
at the higher speeds. However, a rail witness pointed out that the
expense forecasts also do not include increases in locomotive fuel
prices which have taken place in 1955. SR

Applican%ts introduced # serles of exhidbits which“showed on
a system basis that the average hourly wagé of all employees of the
principal California lines had substantially increased since July 31,
1952, the last year prior to 1956 in whaich there was a general
natlon-wide Inerease in freight rates. 3y certain mathematical
procedures applicants developed data purpoerting to show the esti-
mated annual pay roll inerease resulting from wage'increases granted
between the 1952 date and December 31, 1955. This increase in the
case of Southern Paclfic, for example, was shown as $37,441,242, of
which $19,192,381 was assigned to California operations., However,
other exhibits of applicants show that during the past four years
the average number of rail employees of the major California lines
has steadily declined and that their total annual employee compen-
sation chargeable to operating expenses has also declined;ll Revenue
ton miles hauled by these carriers during the above-mentioned period
either remained at approximetely the same level or imereased. The
year 195% was an exception, when a temporary fall-off in traffic
was experienced coincident with the general business recession of
that year. The decline in the number of perséns‘employed,‘in.the
face of a constant or increasing volume of traffic, the carrier
bitnesseg explained, was due to increased operating efficlency,

which has been comstantly improved by the purchase of more diesel-

electric locomotives and the installation of centralized traffic

1l

An oxception is Couthern Pacific, whose employee compensation,
after declining In 1953 and 2gain in 195%,rose in 1955 to a level
slightly higher than that of 1952.

~15-




A. 37697 AE

control, as well as by other means. EHowever, applicants’éstimate

of expenses gave nc effect to any further improvgment:along this line
in the future. |

An economist employed by applicants presented an exhibit
in which were compared, by numerous tzbles and graphs, the economic
growth of California, the western states as 2 group, and the nation.
hAceording to this document, California has progressed more rapidly
in recent years than the rest of the country in such matters as
population growth, employment‘of'nonagricultural worxers, income
payments to Iindividuals, and volume of rall traffic.

Applicants do not anticipate that granting of the rate
increases sought herein would result in any substantial diversion of -
rall traffic to other forms of transportation. The principal rate
witness testified that this view was supported by experience with
previous general rate increases, in which it was found thot the car-
riers' revenues were auguented approximately by the amounts that had
been forecasf. Thls witness also stated that, if the increases are
authorized, the rail traffic officials will be alert to make downward
adjustments in individual rates where it is found that such action'
is necessary vo hold the traffic to the rails.

In prior general increase decisions the Commission has
admonished the rail lines to make every effort to remove maladjust- -~
ments which had resulted from rate reductions t0 meet unregulated
highway competition. Referring to this directive the rate witness
mentioned several instances in which applicants herein have secured,
or are seeking, authority under Section 454 of the Public Ttilities
Code’to increase specific rates which it was felt were on depressed
levels. Ee stated, however, that experience has shown that efforts
to Iincrease individual rates have met with strenuous opposition from

the shippers affected and that such increases, if accomplished at all,

“16~




A. 37697 AR

can be made effeetive only after lengthy negotiétions and sonmetines
formal proceedings. ,

Evidence was introduced also by members of the Commission's
staff. One of the exhibits of record is 2 study of certain economic
factors affecting rail freight rates in Californla, which had Deen
prepared by a sta3ff rate wltness, and concerning which he testified.
From an analysils of the tadles contained in the exhibit the witness
found that the ton-mile rovenue derived from rail operations within
California is considerably greater than that for the nation as a
whole; that although in recent yeors the trend has been upward in
thé cost, to the California farmer, for goods and services, the
prices received by fhe farmer for his products have steadily de-
clined; that while the California production of agricultural conm-
moditles and livestock has increased, the rail carriers for the most
part have not secured traffic im proportion to this inerease.

The rate witness had found also that the California rail
lines had not increased their traffic, particularly that of manufac-
tured goods, commensurate with the great expansion of industry and
trade which this State and the country as a whole have exhibited in
recent years; and that the California lines are not participating
equally with other forms of for-~hire transportétion in the benefits
of that expansion. He pointed %o certain reductions in rates which
applicants have made since the last general increase in state-wide
rall rates, and ralsed the question as to whe;her the advance sought
herein might cause traffic to move less freely.

Evidence relative to estimated operating results, finan-
clal condition and operating efficiency of four of the principal
applicants herein was adduced on behalf of the Commission's staff

through one of its transportation engineers. This witness had cal-

culated system operating results for the first five months of 1956
| -17- |




A. 37697 AE

and had projectod these data to covor & 22-~month poriod. His figures
showed the rosults on three bases, viz.: (2) unadjusted, (b) adjusted
to eliminate the additionmal revenue recelved on interstate traffic
under I.C.C. Ex Parte 196, and (c) adjusted to show the offect for a
fvll year of that increasse in rates, including all corresponding
increases sought or granted on intrastate traffic. The estimated net
operating income and rates of return (on I.C.C. valuation) as thus
caleulated for the carriers in question are set forth in Tadle V
below. |

Table V

- Operating  Results for
Mrst Five Months of 1966 « Annualized

Adjusted ' Adjusted
to Bliminate to Include Ex Parte
EX Parte 196 196 Increase for

Carpier Unagdiusted Increase 2ull Yean

Sogtiern Racific $33,335,231 827,220,770 §39,836,953
et Ry.Op.Income 827,
Rate of Return ’ 3313% TS L 7C3280%

Santa Fer .
Net Ry.Op.Income 549,468,265 43,174,843 856 ,35%,497
Rote ot Bataco 7 TR112% > 32607 & 4. 69%

Unyon fectiis 841,127,502 © $34. 857,350 846,356, 701
et Ry.Op.lncome & . '
Roto of Retwrn AL - >0 803

e P te & 544,515 & 4718 538 $ 6,029,352
Ne «Op.lnconme .
Rate of Return 32887 et A

In developing the foregoing estimates, which relate to

frelght and passenger services combined, the staff engineer used the
recorded book figures of operating expenses. In annualizing the
expenses, the record shows, he did not give effect to certain
increased cost factors which became effective in 1956. Income taxes
were calculated on the basis of normal depreciation rates, and
excluded the effact of accelerated deprecistion.

=18~




A. 37697 AE

With the exception of the Union Pacific estimate, the
staff witness’ forecast of operating results is somewhat less
favorable than that of the carrier witnesses. However, in making
the c¢comparison the Qifferent treatment accorded soﬁe of the expense
and tax ltems in the staff and carrier estimates must de kept 4in
zind. The staff estimate was based on the £irst five ionths of
1956, while applicants bottomed thelr forecasts on the 1955 experierce.

In a separate series of exhibits the staff engineer devel-
oped for each of the years 1951-1955, inclusive, and for.each of
these same four lines, the total frelght operating expense per
thousand revenue ton miles, and the average hourly compensation of
all employees, including those In freight and passenger service. The

results of that analysls are summarized in Table VI, below.

Table VI

Total Freight Service Operating#'zxpense
per 1,000 Revenue Ton Miles and Average
Hourly Compensation of All Emplovees

Line 1951 9%2 . 1993 LQ&

Southern Pacific
Operating Expense $12.61 $12.03 812.% $11.33
Hourly Compensation 1.80 1.91 1,9 1.99

Santa Fe ’
Operating Expense 1l.22 12.%6 12.%9 11.57
Hourly Compensation 1.77 1.37 1.91 1.98
Union Pacific '
Operating Expense 0 10.99 11.11 10.51
Hourly Compensation 1.389 1.92 1.98
Western Pacific
Operating Expence 10.58 11.02 10.90 10.82
Hourly Compensation 1.8% 1.96 1.99 2.06

# Includes tax aceruals 2nd net equipment
and joint facility rents.

The staff witness pointed out that while average hourly
compensation of all employees of the four roads studied had reflec-
ted an upward trend during the period in question, freight operating

-19-




A. 37697 AH

expenses per thousand revenue ton miles were; in 1955, approximately
the same as, or slightly lower than, they were in 1951. Tﬁis latter
situation he atiributed to the increased operating efficiency of the
carriers.

The enginecer adduced evidence also relative to average
market prices of common stocks, to earnings prﬁce ratlos, and to

actual or contemplated stock splits, of the four roads included in

his study. These data, in his opinion, reflect a favorable position

of the railroads in the investors' eyes and demonstrate the high
dogree of financizl health of those carriers.

Relative to the problem of separating intrastate expenses
and investments, the engineer testified concerning, and adopted as
his own, the views set forth in a study which was made a part of
the record iIn I.C.C. Docket No. 31219, supra.. The study in question,
which was assigned Exhibit No. 112 in the interstate proceeding,
was prepared Dy a supervising transportation engineer then employed
by this Commission. It purported to contain 2 practicable'scheme,
set forth in general outline, for the accomplishmenf of such sepa~
rations. The study was incorporated in the record herein as Exhibit
No. 65, and a%t request of applicants there was also made a part of
thls record, as Exhibit No. 68, a transcript of the testimony of a
rall accounting witness in the above-mentioned interstate matter in
which that witness stated why the aforementioned separations-plan
was, in his opinion, unworkabdle.

Califorala Trucking Associations, Inc., 2 state-wide
nonprofit organization of highway carriers, supported the granting

of the sought Increases. A witness for the association pointed out




A. 37697 AX

that most of the intrastate rall carload commodity rates are not

subject to the Commission's ﬁinimumvraté orders snd that such rates
xay be observed by highway carriers in lleu of the establisheé mini-
mum rates for the same transportation when lower c¢harges result '
thereby. The witness testified that bhecause of the competitive
situation the highway carriers are compelled to meet the roll rates .
and thot the association members, as 2 group, derive as much revenue
from the rail rates, applied under the alternative provisions, as
from all other rates. He asserted that the rall rates which the
highway carriers are forced to meet are depressed and that Increases
therelin are justiflied. In the opinion of the witness, there would
be no substantial diversion of traffic from rails to trucks i the
sought increases were granted.

‘Shipper representatives directed attention to the con-
tinuing decline in rall movement and the trend toward proprietary
trucking operations which they had obéerved in connec%ion:with the
commodities in which they'weré interested. They assertod that .
these trends héd been encouvraged by the series of horizontalkréte
increases which the rail lines have been granted since World War II.
These witnesses felt that applicants, in order to regain the lost
traffic, should not seek increases but should reduce their rates.

Other shipper representatives testified that the depressed
condiﬁion of agriculture requifes that no increases be made in rates
which affect the economy of the farmers.t? Moreover, they asserted,
the granting of the sought increases would give further Impetus €0
current inflationary tendencies. Still others alléged that

12
Applicants herein propose maximum inereases or "hold-downs” on
fresh frults, vegetabdles and melons and on certain fertilizer
materials. Rotes on grain, grain products and relaved articles
and on livestock would be increased by five per cent.

-]




A. 37697 AH

applicants had failed to make the necessary Justification of their

proposal, since they d1d not offer evidence of intrasiate operating
expenses and investment.

The representative of a shipper of gypsum, plaster and
plasterboard, whose plant 1s located at Arden, Novada, a point noar
the Californla line, testified that rates applicadle from that plant
to California markefs have been increased under I.C.C. Bx Parte
No. 196. Since the rates fronm competing California mills to fhose
s2me markets have not been Iincreased correspondingly, his client,
the witness sald, has been placed at 2 disadvantage in that it‘is
compelled to absorb the difference in rates thus created. While he
did not advocate an Increase in California rates, per se, he urged
that the former equallity of rates on plaster as between the
California and Nevada producing points be restored as expedi-
tlously as possidle. His purposes would be served, he sald, if
the Ex Parte No., 196 increases were removed from the Arden rates.

As hereinbefore mentioned, counsel for the Commission's
stafl moved that the application herein be denied and the proceed-
ing dismissed. In support thereof he argued, inter alia, that _
applicants had falled to adduce any evidence concerning 25 of the
36 raillapplicants or relative to any of the ten highwai carriers
included in the application; that the carriers had falled to make
separate showings of intrastate expenses and investment, relying
instead upon 2 showing of "system" operating results; and that they
had defaulted in their survey of so-ca2lled low-spo? rates. The
motion was supported by counsel for various shipper 1nterest$.
concilnus s

Section 454 of the Public Utilitles Code and similar
provisions of the Constitution of the State of Caiifornia prohibit

—22-




A. 37697 &=

ény increase in rates by common carriers and other sublic utilities
"except upon a showing before the Commission and a finding by the
Commission that such Increase Ls justified."” It is 4in the light of
these provisions that the Commission must decide whether the relief
sought herein should %e authorized. Various eriteria may be employed
%0 assist us in reaching the proper conclusion. In the folldwing
paragraphs some of these will be considered.

&4s hereinbefore stated, applicants brought into the recoréd
figures reflecting California intrastate fredight revenves received
in 1955 by the major applicants, together with estimates, based on
1955 tonnage, of the additfonal revenues to be received under the
sought Iincreases. However, no attempt was made to show what % he
actual or estimated intrastate operating expenses were for that
preriod, nor were any estimates made of what the intrasta:e‘expenses
would amount to had the variocus imereases in wages and other operating
expenses,which have taken place since the beginning of 1955, been in
effect throughout that year. In the adsence of these expense figures
we are unable to determine what the net railway operating income
positlion of the carriers in question was as t5 California intrastate
traffic, for the last full calendar year, to say nothing of earlier
periods. Similerly, in view of the above-mentioned lack, 4t is
lxpossible to estimate what the operating results night be in the
handling of sald intrastate fraffic under the proposed rates. The
foregoing observations apply also %o applicants® fallure %o offer
evidence as to their intrastate operative properties.

The record includes, of course, system operating results,
for several years back, as well as estimated systen result; for the
future. However, those figures offer us no reliadle indication of

the revenue and expense position of applicants as to the transpor-

Tation here in issue. Moreover, even in the system data no breakdown
~23- '




- .

A. 37697 AH

was made of expenses, and of net railway operating revenues, as
between freight and passenger operations.
The record indicates that the increases in wages and in

the cost of fuel, material and supplies, as well as in other operating

costs, which have taken plaée in other states have been experienced

equally in California. Vhile there 1s evidence in the record pur-
porting to show that rallway unit operating costs are a2t least as
high in California as in the nation as a whole, there 45 also evidence
that rall revenues per unit of transportation service are, likewise,
at least as high in California as elsewhere. Since, moreover, evi-
dence as to the actual operating exponses incurred in the handling of
applicants® California intrastate traffic 1s absen%t, the net effect
of the revenues and expenses assignadle to that traffic iS‘nét dis~
closed. Thus, the aforementioned evidence relating %o increased
operating costs in California is of no assistance in deﬁermining
whetder or not sald intrastate traffic is bearing its_fair share of
the transportation durden.

Qperating ratlio is ome basis commonly utilized, along with
others, as a measure of the reasonableness of operating results.
Applicants included operating ratios in their exhibits, but here
again the ratlos relate to system operations, both frelght and passen-
ger, Additionally, they were caleulated excluaing substantial expense
items of taxes, and equipmenf and joint facility rents. This is in
accord with the procedure set up In the I.C.C. annual report. There
is no testimony; however, in the record as to the reasonableness of
the operating ratios as shown for railroad operations. Under the
¢ircumstances, the operating ratios of record are of no value for

the purposes of this'proceeding.

) T




A. 37697 AE

Rate of return is also an important measure of the adequacy
of operating results. 4pplicants, as noted earlier herein, showed
the rates of return of the major applicants for their over-all freight
and passenger operations for 1955 and several years prior thereto, as
well as estimates of what the corresponding rates of return would be
under the sought Iincreases, These were shown as computed om both the
rate bases developed by the Interstate Commerce Commission and by
those predicated on the carriers' book records. As in the case of
intrastate operating expenses, no atienpt was made to develop rates
of return on California intrastate operations. This would reéuire,
of course, the ¢alculation of an intrastate rate base.

Waile the over-all rates of return are helpful in apprais-
ing the'adequacy of the net rallway operating revenues of each of the
appiicants studied, asg a system, and the trends in recent years of
such revenues, they are of no assistance to a determination of the
issues involved herein which relate exclusively to intrastate rates.

As previously stated, applicents strongly contend that
reliable separations of Iintrastate operating expensesand investment
cannot be obtained. Fwvidence introduced by the Commiséionfs staff,
on the other hand, supports the position that such separations are
feasible. The testimony of applicants® witnesses in this proceedirg,
and that reproduced in Exhibit No. 63, subﬁa, convey the i;pressibn
of 2 manifest desire to search out reasons why the separations cannot
be made, instead of willingness to adopt an open-minded attitude in
the solution of the problem. Naturally, allecations would, in many
instances, be nocessary. A4And, while they night be somewhat inaccu-
rate in the initial formulations, with the aceumulation of experience

they should reflect reliadbility. The evidence of recofd is convineing

that the development of such separations procedures is feasidle, as

-25-




= .

A. 37697 AH

1t has proven to be in comnection with similar prodlems in other

public utllity fields. With respect to the cost of developing the
underlying data, the record shows that modern electronic computing
machines are now available, which expedite and greatly facilitate

the accumulation and processing of large masses of accounting, oper=
ating and other statistical data. It is a matter of common knowledge
that some rail lines have already'acﬁuired-such equipment and are
using 1t extensively.

Staff counsel, in his motion for denial of the application,
argued that intrastate revenues, expenses and investment are mandatory
in proceedings of this kind, whereas appllcanis, in their reply
thereto, urged the contrary. Numerous court and Interstate Commerce
Commission decisions were cilted in support of the respective poci-
tions. The most Inportant c¢ase ¢cited appears to be that of
Mississiopd Public Service ngm;sﬁign v. U. S. of Amorica and the
I.C.C., 124 F. Supp. 809 (affirmed by the United States Supreme
Court in 349 US 908). Applicants and staff counsel take divergent
views of the conclusions to be drawn therefrom. 4 review of the
district court decision discloses that therein the court upheld a
decision of the Mississippi Public Service Commission which. denied,
or granted only in part,-2s to certain commodities, increases Iin
Mississippl intrastate rall rates corresponding to those authorized
in I.C.C. Bx Parte 175. 4 Section 13 decision of the Interstate
Commerce Commission seeking to supersede the decision of the
Mississippi Commission was set aside and enjoined by the TUnited ‘
States District Court in that case, which action was sustained by
the Supreme Court of the United States. The reasons given for the
court?s finding included, inter alia, the failure of the Mississippi
rallrozds to make separations as to Intrastate revenues, expenses
and propertles.

=26




- .

h. 37697 AH

As applied to the prescription of intrastate rates by

State authority, 4t i1s jurisdictional that the intrastate revenues
? ?

expenses and propertles de ascerteined. (Smith v. Illinois Bell
Ielephone Co., 282 U.S. 133, 148-149, 75 L. ed. 255, 263-~involving
telephone service-~; Simnsen v. Sheperd, 230 U.S. 352, 435, 57 L. ed.

1511, 1556-~involving rail freight and passenger service—-~.) Find-
ings on these issues must de made. (Smith v, I1linois Bell Telephone
£o., supra, pages 148-14%9 U.S. Reports; Railroad Commissiop v. Maxev,
281 U.s. 82, 83, 7+ L. ed. 717, 718.) Telephone, %telegraph, gas,
electric and water utilities operating both in interstete and intra-
state commerce are required to separate their operating results for
the purpose of rate fixing. The same is true of Passenger carrlers
by motor vehicle. These utilities have not availadle to them the
privileged refuge of a Section 13 as do the railroads. These other
utilitles find separation feasible because the law compels Lt. The
rallroads may seek shelter In Section 13 of the Interstate Commerce
Act, thus circumventing the rule of law by which other utilities are
bound.

Applicants herein adduced certain other evidence in which
"California operations" were segregated from over~all operations.
These data, however, wore not confined to California intrastate
traffic, but included the Californiz portions of shipments moving
by rall between this State and other states as well as 4interstate
traffic moving between California interior points and the ports.
Under the circumstances, the data in question do not furnish = guide

to the intrastate revenue needs of applicants.




A. 37697 AH

With respect to the lack of any evidence in the record
concerning 25 of the rail applicantsl3 and the ten highway carrierslh
1t 1s pertinent to quote here from 2 recen® decision of this

Commission relating to the question of increasing warehouse rates

within the San'Francisco Bay area. In that docision the Commission

"As a matter of general practice the Commission will
rexpect all applicants ir a joint proceeding to make
their respective financiasl and other showings as
necessary elements locking toward a rate adjustment.
The Commission’s consideration of the instant matter
1s not to be taken as a precedent, neither generally,
nor specifically to the type of utilities which are

applicants here."1l5

It appears that in excess of 90 per cent of the Californiz
intrastate revenues earmed by all the rail applicants accrued to the
eleven carriers for which some showlng was made. This fact, however,
1s not justification of a need of increased revenues for the rest of
the applicant carriers. )

The iny comment that need be made concerning the éo-called
"low—sﬁot“ rates 1s that applicants will be expected to continue
assiduously thelr review of carload commodity rates applicable
between’/points in this State, singling out those which appear 10 be
depressed, and takiné the necessary steps to have the latter in-
creased to compensatory levels.

All of the evidence and argument has been carefully con-
sidered and appralised. Based upon the evidence, we hereby f£ind

13

- One of these is San Francisco & Napa Valley Railway. By Decisioa
No. 53827, dated October 1, 1956, in Application No. 38375, that
company was authorized to abandon the remaining portion of 1ts
Line.

g
Increases sought for the applicont highway carriers are limited to
Joint rall-truck rates.

15
Footnote 3 of Decision No. 53527, dated August 3, 1956, in
Application No. 37352.

28~




Ao 37697 AR

‘that applicants have not shown that their present California intra-

state rates are unreasomadle or otherwise unlawful; neither have
they shown that returns upon their Californis intrastate operations
are unreasonable as applied to any of the applicants. Therefore,
applicants have falled to sustain the burden of proof that the pro-
posed rate Iincrease 1s justified. Upon consideration of all the
facts and ;ircumstances of reéord, we are of the opinion and hereby
find that the rate Iincrease sought herein has not been Justified.
The application will be denied. The motion of staff counsel is
hereby granted.

QRDER

Based upon the evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Application No. 37697 bde and
it is hereby denied.

Dated at San, Erancisco ', California, this _1&{::

day of NEGEMBER , 1956//‘) f

"

e LD
e
= 7

Comfilssioners




